

Tuesday, May 07, 2019

Volume 90 No. 5



NOTICE – Items in this issue will be listed online weekly and printed monthly.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER CO INC

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 23, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors Board declared a regular quarterly cash dividend of \$0.67 a share on Co.'s common stock, payable June 10, 2019, to shareholders of record as of May 10, 2019.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER CO INC

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. – \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	4,056,800	4,048,300
Cost & expenses	2,662,600	2,802,600
Operating income	788,400	706,000
Interest expense	255,800	234,000
Other income (expense), net	67,500	68,200
Equity earnings	(18,500)	(18,500)
Net before taxes	600,100	540,200
Income taxes	44,500	102,000
Net income	574,100	456,700
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.16	\$0.92
Fully Diluted	\$1.16	\$0.92
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	494,484	493,127
Year-end	493,428	492,512

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019	
Cash & equivalents	364,000	
Inventories	946,600	
Current assets	3,914,800	
Net property & equip.	55,968,600	
Total assets	70,722,000	
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	7,990,600	
Long-term debt	22,898,200	
Stockholders' equity	19,196,300	
Net current assets	(4,075,800)	

CABOT OIL & GAS CORP.

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 25, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors increased approved a 29% increase in its quarterly cash dividend to \$0.09 per share on Co.'s common stock, payable on May 29, 2019 to all shareholders of record as of the close of business on May 15, 2019.

CABOT OIL & GAS CORP.

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. – \$000):

	2018	2017
Total revenues	473,227	517,843
Cost & expenses	214,055	192,623
Deprec., depl. & amort.	82,128	135,100
Operating income	177,044	190,120
Interest expense	20,058	20,771
Other income (expense), net	(114)	(424)
Net before taxes	156,872	168,925
Income taxes	39,641	63,205
Net income	117,231	105,720
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$0.26	\$0.23
Fully Diluted	\$0.25	\$0.23
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	461,549	466,888
Year-end	452,818	465,522

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2018	
Cash & equivalents	964,928	
Inventories	12,448	
Current assets	1,236,118	
Net property & equip.	3,146,252	
Total assets	4,538,401	
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	510,491	

Long-term debt	1,218,231
Stockholders' equity	2,406,516
Net current assets	725,627

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP (DE)

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 24, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend in the amount of \$0.1975 per common share, payable on May 17, 2019, to stockholders of record on May 6, 2019.

CENTERPOINT ENERGY, INC

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 25, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a regular quarterly cash dividend of \$0.2875 per share of common stock payable on June 13, 2019 to shareholders of record as of the close of business on May 16, 2019. Also, on Apr. 25, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a regular quarterly cash dividend of \$17.5000 per share on its 7.00% Series B Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock payable on June 3, 2019 to shareholders of record as of the close of business on May 15, 2019. This equates to \$0.8750 per depository share, each of which represents a 1/20th interest in a share of the Series B Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock.

CMS ENERGY CORP

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 18, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors has declared a quarterly dividend of \$38.25 per share of Co.'s common stock, payable on May 31, 2019, to shareholders of record on May 3, 2019.

CMS ENERGY CORP

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. – \$Millions):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	2,059	1,953
Cost & expenses	1,402	1,311
Deprec., depl. & amort.	298	279
Operating income	359	363
Other income (expense), net	23	27
Net before taxes	261	281
Income taxes	48	40
Net income	213	241
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$0.75	\$0.86
Fully Diluted	\$0.75	\$0.86
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	284	282
Year-end	284	283

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$Millions):

Assets:	2019	
Cash & equivalents	267	
Inventories	442	
Current assets	2,376	
Net property & equip.	18,315	
Total assets	24,793	
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	2,106	
Long-term debt	11,196	
Stockholders' equity	4,858	
Net current assets	270	

DTE ENERGY CO

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. – \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	3,514,000	3,753,000
Cost & expenses	2,676,000	2,968,000
Operating income	542,000	504,000
Other income (expense), net	68,000	47,000
Net before taxes	462,000	419,000
Income taxes	54,000	68,000
Net income	408,000	351,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$2.20	\$2.01
Fully Diluted	\$2.19	\$2.00

Common Shares:

Full Diluted	183,000	180,000
Year-end	183,212	181,483

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019	
Cash & equivalents	56,000	
Inventories	604,000	
Current assets	2,840,000	
Net property & equip.	21,864,000	
Total assets	36,434,000	
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	3,647,000	
Long-term debt	12,776,000	
Stockholders' equity	10,545,000	
Net current assets	(807,000)	

EDISON INTERNATIONAL

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. – \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	2,824,000	2,564,000
Cost & expenses	1,992,000	1,772,000
Operating income	352,000	330,000
Other income (expense), net	29,000	47,000
Net before taxes	196,000	211,000
Income taxes	(112,000)	(31,000)
Income contin. oper.	308,000	242,000
Net income	308,000	242,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$0.85	\$0.67
Fully Diluted	\$0.85	\$0.67
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	327,000	327,000
Year-end	325,811	325,811

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019	
Cash & equivalents	328,000	
Inventories	312,000	
Current assets	3,999,000	
Net property & equip.	41,764,000	
Total assets	58,793,000	
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	5,375,000	
Long-term debt	15,683,000	
Stockholders' equity	10,526,000	
Net current assets	(1,376,000)	

EQT CORP

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. – \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	1,143,173	1,312,036
Cost & expenses	566,262	2,859,333
Operating income	175,456	(1,950,332)
Interest expense	56,573	57,911
Other income (expense), net	110,042	(130)
Net before taxes	228,925	(2,008,373)
Income taxes	38,234	(429,840)
Income contin. oper.	190,691	(1,578,533)
Net income	190,691	(1,444,979)
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$0.75	\$(5.99)
Fully Diluted	\$0.75	\$(5.99)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	255,387	264,877
Year-end	254,999	265,000

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019	
Cash & equivalents	40,846	
Current assets	1,380,041	

Net property & equip.....	17,453,212
Total assets	20,339,685
Liabilities:	
Current liabilities	2,185,490
Long-term debt.....	4,343,426
Stockholders' equity	11,139,588
Net current assets	(805,449)

FIRSTENERGY CORP**Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$000):**

	2019	2018
Total revenues	2,883,000	2,862,000
Cost & expenses	1,952,000	2,153,000
Operating income	629,000	580,000
Other income (expense), net	54,000	67,000
Net before taxes	448,000	414,000
Income taxes	93,000	233,000
Income contin. oper.....	355,000	181,000
Net income	320,000	1,369,000
Balance for common.....	315,000	1,213,000

Earnings common share

Primary	\$0.59	\$2.55
Fully Diluted	\$0.59	\$2.54
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	533,000	478,000
Year-end	531,442	476,909

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019
Cash & equivalents	174,000
Inventories	268,000
Current assets	2,314,000
Net property & equip.....	30,266,000
Total assets	40,490,000
Liabilities:	
Current liabilities	4,324,000
Long-term debt	18,814,000
Stockholders' equity	6,932,000
Net current assets	(2,010,000)

IDACORP INC

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 18, 2019, Co. declared a common stock dividend of \$0.63 per share, payable May 30, 2019 to holders of record at the close of business on May 6, 2019.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Bonds Sold On Feb. 26, 2019, Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary, Florida Power & Light Company sold \$600,000,000 principal amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, 3.99% Series due Mar. 1, 2049 (the "Bonds"). The Bonds were registered under the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Registration Statement Nos. 333-226056, 333-226056-01 and 333-226056-02.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Debs. Sold On Feb. 27, 2019, Co.'s subsidiary, NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc., sold \$400,000,000 principal amount of its Floating Rate Debentures, Series due Feb. 25, 2022 (the "Floating Rate Debentures") and \$400,000,000 principal amount of its 3.20% Debentures, Series due Feb. 25, 2022 (together with the Floating Rate Debentures, Debentures), which are guaranteed by Co. The Floating Rate Debentures bear interest at a rate equal to three-month LIBOR plus 0.72%. The interest rate on the Floating Rate Debentures would be reset quarterly on Feb. 25, May 25, Aug. 25 and Nov. 25 of each year, beginning May 25, 2019. These Debentures were registered under the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Registration Statement Nos. 333-226056, 333-226056-01 and 333-226056-02.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Debs. Sold On Mar. 6, 2019, Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary, NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc., sold \$400,000,000 principal amount of its 3.30% Debentures, Series due Aug. 15, 2022, which are guaranteed by Co. These Debentures were registered under the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Registration Statement Nos. 333-226056, 333-226056-01 and 333-226056-02.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Debs. Sold On Mar. 15, 2019, Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary, NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc., sold \$687,500,000 principal amount of its Series N Junior Subordinated Debentures due Mar. 1, 2079 (the "Debentures"). The Debentures would bear interest at 5.65% per year, payable quarterly. The Debentures are unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed on a subordinated basis by Co. The Debentures were registered under the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Registration Statement Nos. 333-226056, 333-226056-01 and 333-226056-02.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Debs. Sold On Mar. 27, 2019, Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary, NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. ("NEECH"), sold

\$150,000,000 principal amount of its Floating Rate Debentures, Series due Sept. 28, 2020 (the "Debentures"), which are guaranteed by Co. The Debentures bear interest at a rate equal to three-month LIBOR plus 0.45%, which rate would be reset quarterly on Mar. 28, June 28, Sept. 28 and Dec. 28 of each year, beginning June 28, 2019. The Debentures were registered under the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Registration Statement Nos. 333-226056, 333-226056-01 and 333-226056-02.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Debs. Sold On Apr. 4, 2019, Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary, NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. ("NEECH"), sold \$1,000,000,000 principal amount of its 2.90% Debentures, Series due Apr. 1, 2022, \$900,000,000 principal amount of its 3.15% Debentures, Series due Apr. 1, 2024, \$300,000,000 principal amount of its 3.25% Debentures, Series due Apr. 1, 2026 and \$500,000,000 principal amount of its 3.50% Debentures, Series due Apr. 1, 2029 (collectively, the Debentures), which are guaranteed by Co. The Debentures were registered under the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Registration Statement Nos. 333-226056, 333-226056-01 and 333-226056-02. Also on Apr. 4, 2019, Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary, NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. ("NEECH"), sold \$500,000,000 principal amount of its Series O Junior Subordinated Debentures due May 1, 2079 (the "Junior Subordinated Debentures"). The Junior Subordinated Debentures bear interest at a rate of 5.65%, payable semi-annually, until May 1, 2029 and thereafter will bear interest at a rate equal to three-month LIBOR plus 3.156%, reset quarterly, payable on Feb. 1, May 1, Aug. 1 and Nov. 1 of each year. The Junior Subordinated Debentures are guaranteed on a subordinated basis by Co. The Junior Subordinated Debentures were registered under the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Registration Statement Nos. 333-226056, 333-226056-01 and 333-226056-02.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC**Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$000):**

	2019	2018
Total revenues	4,075,000	3,857,000
Cost & expenses	2,168,000	1,942,000
Operating income	1,135,000	1,059,000
Interest income	12,000	18,000
Interest expense	714,000	226,000
Other income (expense), net	107,000	276,000
Gains or losses	140,000	3,957,000
Net before taxes	680,000	5,084,000
Income taxes	74,000	1,250,000
Net income	606,000	3,834,000

Earnings common share

Primary	\$1.42	\$9.41
Fully Diluted	\$1.41	\$9.32
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	481,800	474,300
Year-end	478,935	471,000

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019
Cash & equivalents	972,000
Inventories	1,410,000
Current assets	8,222,000
Net property & equip.....	74,794,000
Total assets	109,029,000
Liabilities:	
Current liabilities	17,926,000
Long-term debt	29,883,000
Stockholders' equity	34,226,000
Net current assets	(9,704,000)

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Loan Arranged On Dec. 31, 2018, Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary, NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. (NEECH), borrowed \$1,125,000,000 under each of four separate bi-lateral term loan agreements (collectively, the "Loan Agreements") for a total of \$4,500,000,000, the proceeds of which were used to finance a portion of the purchase price payable by Co. for the acquisition of Gulf Power Company ("Gulf Power"). Amounts outstanding under the Loan Agreements mature on June 25, 2019. Interest would be based on the Eurodollar Rate plus a specified margin that is subject to adjustment depending upon the length of time the loans are outstanding, with interest payable at the end of each interest period, which are expected to range from one to six months, as selected by NEECH. Each of the Loan Agreements contains default and related acceleration provisions relating to, among other things, the failure to make required payments or to observe other covenants in the Loan Agreements, including financial covenants relating to the ratio of Co.'s and its consolidated subsidiaries' funded debt to total capitalization, and certain bankruptcy-related

events. Co. guarantees the payment of debt obligations under the loan agreements pursuant to a 1998 guarantee agreement.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Notes Sold On Mar. 27, 2019, Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary, Florida Power & Light Company sold \$42,720,000 principal amount of its Floating Rate Notes, Series due Mar. 27, 2069 (the "Notes"). The Notes bear interest at a rate equal to three-month LIBOR minus 0.30%, which rate would be reset quarterly on Mar. 27, June 27, Sept. 27 and Dec. 27 of each year, beginning June 27, 2019. The Notes were registered under the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Registration Statement Nos. 333-226056, 333-226056-01 and 333-226056-02.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Official Changes On Jan. 25, 2019, Armando Pimentel, Jr., President and Chief Executive Officer of NextEra Energy Resources, LLC (NEER), a wholly owned subsidiary of Co., advised Co. that he would retire on Mar. 1, 2019 as part of a planned leadership succession process. Also, on Jan. 25, 2019, John W. Ketchum ("Ketchum") was appointed President and Chief Executive Officer of NextEra Energy Resources, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Co., effective Mar. 1, 2019. In connection with this appointment and effective the same date, Mr. Ketchum would cease to serve as Executive Vice President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer of Co. and Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL"), Co.'s wholly owned subsidiary. In those positions, Mr. Ketchum served as the principal financial officer of Co. and FPL since Mar. 2016. Also, on Jan. 25, 2019, Terrell Kirk Crews, II ("Crews") was appointed Vice President, Business Management of NextEra Energy Resources, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Co., effective Mar. 1, 2019. In connection with this appointment and effective the same date, Mr. Crews would cease to serve as Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer of Co. In those positions, Mr. Crews served as the principal accounting officer of Co. since Sept. 2016. Also, on Jan. 25, 2019, James May ("May") was appointed Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer of NextEra Energy Resources, LLC ("NEER"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Co., effective Mar. 1, 2019. Mr. May, age 42, would serve as Co.'s principal accounting officer. Mr. May has served as Controller of NEER since April 2015 and was Director of Accounting of NEER from July 2013 to Apr. 2015.

NEXTERA ENERGY INC

Official Changes On Feb. 20, 2019, Co. announced the appointment of Ms. Rebecca J. Kujawa as its Executive Vice President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer, effective Mar. 1, 2019.

NISOURCE INC. (HOLDING CO.)**Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$000):**

	2019	2018
Total revenues	1,869,800	1,750,800
Cost & expenses	1,320,500	1,205,500
Operating income	374,200	400,600
Other income (expense), net	(700)	31,300
Net before taxes	277,900	338,800
Income taxes	59,000	62,700
Net income	218,900	276,100
Balance for common.....	205,100	276,100

Earnings common share

Primary	\$0.55	\$0.82
Fully Diluted	\$0.55	\$0.81

Common Shares:

Full Diluted	374,656	338,991
Year-end	373,003	337,598

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019
Cash & equivalents	151,000
Inventories	215,700
Current assets	1,915,800
Net property & equip.....	15,741,400
Total assets	21,889,900
Liabilities:	
Current liabilities	4,015,200
Long-term debt	7,110,100
Stockholders' equity	5,779,600
Net current assets	(2,099,400)

NORTHERN STATES POWER CO. (WI)

Bonds Sold On Sept. 12, 2018, Co. issued \$200,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of 4.20% First Mortgage Bonds, Series due Sept. 1, 2048 (the "Bonds") pursuant to an Underwriting Agreement among NSP-Wisconsin and Mizuho Securities USA LLC and U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc. The Bonds are being issued pursuant to the registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-224333-03) (the Registration Statement). A prospectus supplement relating to the offering and sale of the Bonds was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on Sept. 6, 2018.

The Bonds would be governed by NSP-Wisconsin's Trust Indenture, dated Apr. 1, 1947, as amended, supplemented and restated, by and between NSP-Wisconsin and U.S. Bank National Association, as successor trustee, and the Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of Sept. 1, 2018.

ONEOK INC

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 18, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors increased its quarterly dividend 0.5 cents per share to 86.5 cents per share, a 9% increase compared with its dividend announced in Apr. 2018, payable on May 15, 2019, to shareholders of record at the close of business Apr. 29, 2019. This increase results in an annualized dividend of \$3.46 per share.

PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORP

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	740,530	692,714
Cost & expenses	531,739	516,555
Deprec., depl. & amort.	148,707	144,825
Operating income	60,084	31,334
Interest income	2,302	1,891
Interest expense	53,988	52,199
Other income (expense), net	11,935	13,120
Gains or losses	4,876	12,683
Net before taxes	25,209	6,829
Income taxes	2,418	(1,265)
Net income	22,791	8,094
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$0.16	\$0.03
Fully Diluted	\$0.16	\$0.03
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	112,735	112,493
Year-end	112,277	111,933

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019	2018
Cash & equivalents	6,109	6,109
Inventories	307,151	307,151
Current assets	876,389	876,389
Net property & equip.	14,113,421	14,113,421
Total assets	17,854,107	17,854,107
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	1,591,304	1,591,304
Long-term debt	4,939,812	4,939,812
Stockholders' equity	5,251,062	5,251,062
Net current assets	(714,915)	(714,915)

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 24, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors approved an increase in the annual dividend of 6.3%, or \$0.09 per share, for a quarterly common stock dividend of \$0.385 per share, payable on or before July 15, 2019 to shareholders of record at the close of business on June 25, 2019. Co.'s dividend was evaluated based on capital requirements and financial performance. Co. targets a dividend payout ratio of 60% to 70% over the long term.

RANGE RESOURCES CORP

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	748,137	742,599
Cost & expenses	602,312	488,419
Operating income	7,107	91,914
Net before taxes	7,107	91,914
Income taxes	5,688	42,676
Net income	1,419	49,238
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$0.01	\$0.20
Fully Diluted	\$0.01	\$0.20
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	249,154	246,594
Year-end	251,138	249,222

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019	2018
Cash & equivalents	488	488
Current assets	388,478	388,478
Net property & equip.	9,114,094	9,114,094
Total assets	9,635,064	9,635,064
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	670,800	670,800
Long-term debt	3,790,649	3,790,649
Stockholders' equity	4,062,663	4,062,663
Net current assets	(282,322)	(282,322)

SJW GROUP

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 24, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend on common stock

of \$0.30 per share, payable on June 3, 2019, to shareholders of record on May 6, 2019.

SOUTHERN COMPANY (THE)

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	5,412,000	6,372,000
Cost & expenses	970,000	4,227,000
Operating income	3,691,000	1,376,000
Other income (expense), net	158,000	131,000
Net before taxes	3,419,000	1,049,000
Income taxes	1,360,000	113,000
Net income	2,059,000	936,000
Balance for common	2,084,000	938,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$2.01	\$0.93
Fully Diluted	\$1.99	\$0.92
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	1,045,000	1,016,000
Year-end	1,040,296	1,011,625

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019	2018
Cash & equivalents	1,361,000	1,361,000
Inventories	2,093,000	2,093,000
Current assets	8,709,000	8,709,000
Net property & equip.	81,637,000	81,637,000
Total assets	114,096,000	114,096,000
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	9,919,000	9,919,000
Long-term debt	40,457,000	40,457,000
Stockholders' equity	26,437,000	26,437,000
Net current assets	(1,210,000)	(1,210,000)

UNITIL CORP

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 24, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors declared the regular quarterly dividend on Co.'s common stock of \$0.37 per share, payable May 29, 2019, to shareholders of record on May 15, 2019.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC

Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31(Consol. - \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues	32,128,000	31,772,000
Cost & expenses	20,188,000	20,099,000
Deprec., depl. & amort.	4,231,000	4,324,000
Operating income	7,709,000	7,349,000
Interest expense	1,210,000	1,201,000
Other income (expense), net	260,000	(110,000)
Net before taxes	6,788,000	6,054,000
Income taxes	1,628,000	1,388,000
Net income	5,160,000	4,666,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.22	\$1.11
Fully Diluted	\$1.22	\$1.11
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	4,140,000	4,107,000
Year-end	4,135,707	4,131,897

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2019	2018
Cash & equivalents	2,322,000	2,322,000
Inventories	1,417,000	1,417,000
Current assets	33,397,000	33,397,000
Net property & equip.	87,849,000	87,849,000
Total assets	283,947,000	283,947,000
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities	38,607,000	38,607,000
Long-term debt	124,016,000	124,016,000
Stockholders' equity	57,460,000	57,460,000
Net current assets	(5,210,000)	(5,210,000)

WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY

Dividend Announcement On Apr. 18, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.90 per share on its Preferred Stock, 3.60% Series, payable on June 1, 2019, to stockholders of record on May 14, 2019. Also on, Apr. 18, 2019, Co.'s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$1.50 per share on its 6% Preferred Stock, payable on July 31, 2019, to stockholders of record on July 12, 2019.

*

MERGENT PUBLIC UTILITY News Reports 0027-0873 is published weekly online on Tuesdays and printed the last Friday of the month by Mergent, Inc., 444 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10022. The News Reports are part of the PUBLIC UTILITY Manual and provide periodic updates. Send address changes to MERGENT PUBLIC UTILITY, 580 Kingsley Park Drive, Fort Mill, SC 29715.

Copyright©2019 by Mergent. All information contained herein is copyrighted in the name of Mergent, Inc., and none of such information may be copied or otherwise reproduced, repackaged, further transmitted, transferred, disseminated, redistributed or resold, or stored for subsequent use for any such purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or matter or by any means whatsoever, by any person without Mergent's prior written consent.

All information contained is obtained by Mergent, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error, as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is", without warranty of any kind. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MERGENT IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Under no circumstances shall Mergent have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analyzing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating or delivering any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if Mergent is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, any such information.